# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of S.K. & M. Water and Sewer	)	
Company's Application For Increases in	)	
Annual Sewer and Water System Operating	)	File No. SR-2019-0157
Revenues	ĺ	

#### ORDER SETTING LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

Issue Date: January 4, 2019 Effective Date: January 4, 2019

On November 27, 2018, S.K. & M. Water and Sewer Company filed for rate increases for water and sewer service. On December 18, 2018, Commission's Staff (on behalf of the Office of the Public Counsel, and S.K. & M. Water and Sewer Company) submitted a joint proposed location, date, and time for a local public hearing. The Commission will set the local public hearing based on the proposed suggestions.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make an informal presentation and conduct a question-and-answer session for the public at the beginning of each local public hearing.
- 2. S.K. & M. Water and Sewer Company, the Staff of the Commission, and the Office of the Public Counsel shall make a representative available to address substantive issues during the question-and-answer sessions.
- 3. Any other party, at its discretion, may make a representative available to address substantive issues during the question and answer session.
- 4. No later than ten days before the local public hearings, S.K. & M. Water and Sewer Company shall provide notice of the hearing to each of its customers, and

shall file a status report with the .Commission detailing the notice, and how and when it was delivered.

- 5. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the members of the media and the General Assembly representing customers in S.K. & M. Water and Sewer Company's service area.
- 6. The Commission shall hold a local public hearing at American Legion Colonnade Room, 98 Grand Avenue, Perryville, MO 63775, on Thursday, January 17, 2019, beginning at 6:00 p.m.
- 7. The local public hearings shall be held in facilities that meet the accessibility requirements of the American with Disabilities Act. Any person who needs additional accommodations to participate in the hearings should call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearings.
- 8. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order upon the county commission for each county in S.K. & M. Water and Sewer Company's service areas.
- 9. The Public Information Office of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall send a copy of this order to members of the General Assembly and to the media that serve S.K. & M. Water and Sewer Company's service area.

10. This order shall be effective when issued.

#### BY THE COMMISSION

Morris I Woodry



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 4<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019.

#### STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 4<sup>th</sup> day of January 2019.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

## MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION January 4, 2019

#### File/Case No. SR-2019-0157

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

#### Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

#### **County of Perry, Missouri**

County Commission Clerk 321 N. Main St., No. 2 Perry County Administration Bldg. Perryville, MO 63375

### Missouri Public Service Commission

Mark Johnson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 mark.johnson@psc.mo.gov

## S. K. & M. Water and Sewer Company

Legal Department P.O. Box 212 Perryville, MO 63775

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.